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Beginning this 2007-08 school year TGCA will be recognizing Academic All-State Golf and Soccer players provided the Varsity 
Coach of the sport is a current member of TGCA. Coaches must meet the October 15th deadline.  TGCA members, please help us out 
by reminding your Varsity Golf & Soccer coaches to join by October 15th. Member coaches of the Texas Girls Coaches Association 
have the privilege of nominating senior athletes to receive Academic All-State recognition. Athletes named to the Academic All-State 
teams will receive a certificate from the TGCA and have their names posted on the TGCA Web site.
 
Nominees must fulfill the following requirements:
 
• Must be a graduating senior.
• Have an overall grade point average of 94 including grades 9-11.
• Be a varsity participant in good standing
• Be of good moral character.

The Texas Girls Coaches Association is the central voice of the coaches of girls’ athletics to the University Interscholastic League 
(UIL), Texas Association of Sports Officials (TASO), the media and the legislators. Please encourage all the coaches of girls’ athletics 
in your school system to be a member of this influential professional organization made up of their peers. Interested coaches may be-
come members by going online and registering at www.austintgca.com or calling the TGCA office at (512) 708-1333 and requesting a 
membership form to be faxed or mailed. Registration deadline for coaches of ALL SPORTS is October 15th of each year with regards 
to qualifying your athletes, and yourself, for any TGCA state honor. 

TEXAS GIRLS COACHES ASSOCIATION 2007-08 MEMBERSHIP - $40

ACADEMIC ALL-STATE GOLF and SOCCER

October 21st & 22nd, TGCA will be proposing to the UIL Legis-
lative Council to allow, in all team sports, four teams to advance 
to the playoffs in each conference.  Please read the article on 
the front page of the TGCA Web site giving rationale for this 
proposal: www.austintgca.com

FOUR-TEAM PLAYOFF PROPOSAL
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2007-08 TGCA Executive Officers, Directors, Committee Chairs & Vice Chairs

Name   Position   School   Phone   E-mail
Debra Manley  President  Pittsburg HS  (903) 856-6461  dmanley@pitt.esc8.net
Lee Grisham  1st Vice President Wimberley HS  (512) 847-5729  Lgrisham@wimberley.txed.net
Lynn Pool  2nd Vice President Austin Bowie HS  (512) 414-7347  ldpool@austinisd.org
Alex Koulovatos  Past President  Burkburnett HS  (940) 569-1411  Alex.Koulovatos@burkburnettisd.org
Terry Lowrey  Reg I, Sr Director  Frenship HS  (806) 866-4440 x 211 tlowrey@frenship.us
Leland Bearden  Reg I, Jr Director  Smyer HS  (806) 234-3872  lbearden@smyer-isd.org
Rodney Gee  Reg II, Sr Director Eastland HS  (254) 631-5014  rgee@eastland.esc14.net
Fran Metzger  Reg II, Jr Director Stephenville HS  (254) 965-8922  frances.campos@sville.us
Kit Kyle   Reg III, Sr Director Flower Mound Marcus HS (972) 539-1591  kylek@lisd.net
Jan Newland  Reg III, Jr Director Mesquite HS  (972) 882-7800  jnewland@mesquiteisd.org
Janie Litchford  Reg IV, Sr Director Frisco HS  (469) 633-5562  litchfoj@friscoisd.org
Linda Godwin  Reg IV, Jr Director Pine Tree HS  (903) 295-5142  lgodwin@ptisd.org
Susan Willis  Reg V, Sr Director Kingwood HS  (832) 687-6286  susan.willis@humble.k12.tx.us
Donna Benotti  Reg V, Jr Director Cy-Fair HS  (281) 897-4652  donna.benotti@cfisd.net
Heather Sanders  Reg VI, Sr Director Canyon HS  (830) 221-2435  heather.sanders@comalisd.org
Loyd Morgan Jr  Reg VI, Jr Director Rogers HS  (254) 642-3222  lmorgan@rogers.k12.tx.us
René G. Garza  Reg VII, Sr Director Mission HS  (956) 323-5745  rggarza@mcisd.org
Melissa Hernandez Reg VII, Jr Director Angleton HS  (979) 849-8206  mhernandez@angletonisd.net
Wes Overton  Reg VIII, Sr Director Midland Lee HS  (432) 689-1633  woverton@esc18.net
Patty Dominguez  Reg VIII, Jr Director Monahans HS  (432) 943-2519  phall@esc18.net 
Susan Brewer  VB Committee Chair Bellville HS  (979) 865-3681  sbrewer@bellville.k12.tx.us 
Brian Legan  BB Committee Chair Sundown HS  (806) 229-3021  blegan@sundownisd.com
Steve Golemon  Track Committee Chair Bandera HS  (803) 796-6260  sgolemon@banderaisd.net
Ruth Wright  Softball Committee Chair Huntington HS  (936) 876-3432  rawright@huntingtonisd.com
Heather VanNoy  Sub-Varsity Comm Chair Denton Guyer HS (940) 369-1093  hvannoy@dentonisd.org
Kari Bensend  VB Vice Chair  Frisco Centennial HS    bensendk@friscoisd.org
Jill McDill  BB Vice Chair  Rockwall HS     jmcdill@rockwallisd.org
Ray Baca  Track Vice Chair  Hereford HS     raybaca@herefordisd.net
Vicki Sorensen  Softball Vice Chair Sterling HS     vrsorensen@gccisd.net
Maureen Marek  Sub-Varsity Vice Chair Bellville JHS     maurm1@peoplepc.com

Executive Officers 
from top left, Alex 

Koulovatos, Lee 
Grisham, Debra Man-

ley and Lynn Pool.

Board of Directors
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2006-07 Softball State Champions

1A State Champions
Bosqueville HS

2A State Champions
Troy HS

3A State Champions
Castroville HS

4A State Champions
Boerne HS

(front row) Emilee Minyard, Caitlin Jackson, Grace Getman, Ashley 
Barnes, Haley Feight, Raygan Feight; (second row) Alicia Murphy, 
Christa Hayes, Makenzy Antis, Marckie Walter, Jamie Guerra, Jordan 
Brown; (back row) Coach Clint Zander, Assistant Coach Joel Kuehl, 
Morgan Elkins, Cayla Crews, Loren McCormick, Trishel Minyard.

(front row) Dizzy Oliver, Cat Hernandez, Jenny Calhoun, Jackie 
Martinez; (second row) Rauch, Stephanie Rauch, McKenzie Sick-
ler; (back row) Assistant Coach Megan Cannon, Michelle Ege, 
Shelby Shepperd, Meg Maedgen, Catherine Snow, Coach Bobby 
Cervenka.

(front row) Katelyn Kempf, Andrea Schmit, Alyx Tschirhart, Re-
becca Kwaplch, Mysia Proctor, Andi Gouard, Karah Blume; (second 
row) Bridget Beck, Meredith Beck, Holli Rihn, Samantha Paniagua, 
Lauren Seuferer, Crystal Keller; (back row) Randy Neuman, As-
sitant Coach Darcy Presley, Kristyn Kempf, Jenna Haby, Amanda 
Hilbig, Allison Stein, Megan Helligman, Assistant Coach Gerri But-
ler, Coach Wade Womack.

(front row) Ashton Bohnert, Alex Yarbrough, Cera Southerland, 
Chelsea Muskopf, Katelyn Faulkner, Katie Smith, Kaitlin South-
erland; (back row) Assistant Coach Eddie Salas, Victoria Beltran, 
Sara Corcoran, Ryanne Chapman, Head Coach Jennifer Fox, Kim 
LeComte, Lacey Palla, Shelbey Veselka, Madeline Hurdt, Assistant 
Coach Roy Klein

5A State Champions
Garland HS

(front row) Margo Digiovanni, Kelsie Garner, Krystal Huey, 
Kodie Garner, Kandice Garner, Tiffany Kenney, Shelby Sohl; 
(back row) Coach Jennifer Robertson,Krystal Sherman,Rose 
Stubbs, Fra’Shekia Knight, Brianna Love, Katie Updyke, Whit-
ney Wilson, Tomi Garrison, Coach Cindy Mosteller, Coach Scott 
Smith.
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2006-07 Track & Field State Champions

1A State Champions
Lindsay HS

2A State Champions
Universal City Randolph HS

3A State Champions
Dallas Madison HS

4A State Champions
Lancaster HS

5A State Champions
DeSoto HS
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2007-08 Basketball and Softball Committees

Name   School   Phone   E-mail
Brian Legan  Sundown HS  (806) 229-3021  blegan@sundownisd.com
Ronnie L Glenn  Randall HS  (806) 677-2325  rglenn@canyonisd.net
Bobby Busby  Cisco HS   (254) 442-3051  bobbyb@ciscoisd.net
Ron Berry  Stephenville HS  (254) 968-4716  ronald.berry@sville.us
Curtis Enis  Alvord HS  (940) 427-9643  cenis@alvordisd.net
Jill R McDill  Rockwall HS  (972) 772-2004  jmcdill@rockwallisd.org
Frederic Griffin  Brownsboro HS  (903) 852-2321  griffinf.bhs@brownsboro.k12.tx.us
Jeremy Durham  Pine Tree HS  (903) 295-5000  jdurham@ptisd.org
Jimmy Taylor  Onalaska HS  (936) 646-1020  jtaylor@onalaskaisd.net
Debbie A Jackson  Nimitz HS  (281) 233-4364  djackson3@aldine.k12.tx.us
Betsy Baughman  Crawford HS  (254) 486-2381  bbaughman@crawfordisd.net
Shauna Showers  Shoemaker HS  (254) 501-0900  Shauna.Perkins@killeenisd.org
Gary H Lamar  Refugio HS  (361) 675-0361  gary_lamar@refugioisd.net
Rachel Carmona  Edinburg HS  (956) 289-2400  r.carmona@edinburg.esc1.net
Jeremy L Williams  Wall HS   (325) 651-7521  jeremy.williams@wallisd.net
Marlee J Webb  Chapin HS  (915) 832-6730  mjwebb@episd.org

Name   School   Phone   E-mail
James W Chandler  Littlefield HS  (806) 385-5683  jchandler@littlefield.k12.tx.us
Mitzi Cook  Poteet HS  (972) 882-5300  mcook@mesquiteisd.org
Robby Dickenson  Frenship HS  (806) 866-4440  rdickenson@frenship.us
James W Chandler  Littlefield HS  (806) 385-5683  jchandler@littlefield.k12.tx.us
Robby Dickenson  Frenship HS  (806) 866-4440  rdickenson@frenship.us
Rus W Mayes  Eastland HS  (254) 631-5000  rmayes@eastland.esc14.net
Nick G Petro  Stephenville HS  (254) 968-6967  nicholas.petro@sville.us
Tommy Tomlinson  Bowie HS  (940) 689-2820  tommy.tomlinson@esc9.net
Mitzi Cook  Poteet HS  (972) 882-5300  mcook@mesquiteisd.org
Todd Tipton  Liberty-Eylau HS  (903) 832-1530  todd.tipton@leisd.net
Mike S Ledsome  Plano West HS  (469) 752-9818  mledsom@pisd.edu
Ruth Wright  Huntington HS  (936) 876-3432  rwright@huntingtonisd.com
Vicki R Sorensen  Sterling HS  (281) 420-4500  vrsorensen@gccisd.net
Kasandra Hutson  Bellville HS  (979) 865-3681  khutson@bellville.k12.tx.us
Billy Hicks  A & M Consolidated HS (979) 764-5524  bhicks@csisd.org
Jennifer K Goforth  La Vernia HS  (830) 779-2181  jennifer.goforth@lvschools.net
Adelina Mireles  Harlandale HS  (210) 977-1300  adelina.mireles@harlandale.net
David Parker  Monahans HS  (432) 943-3421  davparker@esc18.net
Shawnda R Vines  Midland HS  (432) 689-1100  svines@esc18.net

Softball
Committee

Basketball
Committee
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2007 Volleyball All-Stars

Head Coach: Susan Brewer-Bellville / Asst. Coach: Tanya Nygrin-Round Top-Carmine
All Star   School  Coach
Aimee Huffman  Poth  Patti Zenner
Memri Carmon  Hampshire-Fannett Debbie Peltier
Kristen Catalane  Bonham  Robyn Hill
Kaley Hubbard  Sweeny  Stacy Holcomb
Sarah Black  Needville  Jo Ann Berry
Elizabeth Neyland  Leon  Teresa Sitton
Ashley McCormick  Round Top-Carmine Tanya Nygrin
Megan Taylor  Liberty-Eylua Carrie Barber
Tracey Rosenauer  Weimar  Carrie Hudson
Brittani Youman  Tatum  She-Ron DeLoach
Kayla Schmidt  Bellville  Susan Brewer
Lauren Adamek  Yoakum  Paula Berger

Head Coach: Brenda Hodges-Iowa Park / Asst. Coach: Harold Davis-Canyon
All Star   School  Coach
Rachel Wolf  Windthorst Stacy Wolf
Catherine Cutbirth  Monahans Patty Dominguez
Keili Elenburg  Jacksboro Danielle Hensley
Cherilyn McMenamy Canyon  Harold Davis
Brittany Simples  Alpine  Troy Canaba
Noni Valdez-Kent  Canyon  Harold Davis
Jordon Phyffer  Gainesville Becky Phillips
Kara Harris  Grandview Lisa Ellis
Sidnee Lawson  Iowa Park Brenda Hodges
Lauren Bass  Wimberly Lee Grisham
Brittany Miller  Maypearl  Sylvia Miller
Stevie Tankersley   Crane  Melanie Rodman

Head Coach: Kari Bensend-Frisco Centennial / Asst. Coach: Mike Carter-San Antonio Reagan
All Star   School  Coach
Lauren Williams  Stratford  Becky Palermo
Stormi Gale  Sugarland Austin Brooke Plemons
Brittany Mason  LaPorte  Michelle Fontenot
Rebecca Baldwin  Bryan  Caroline Simpson
Megan York  San Antonio Reagan Mike Carter
Lori Hunsucker  Katy  Karen Paxton
Erika Clark  Frisco Centennial Kari Bensend
Brooke Smith  Sugarland Dulles Alice Fortes
Catherine Heck  Kingwood Ashley Earhart
Amanda Bayer  Allen  Kelley Gregoriew
Kori McCarver  San Antonio Churchill Jo Anne Hultgren
Korinne Stinson  Nederland Toni Leach 

Head Coach: Floyd Rogers-Cleburne / Asst. Coach: TiAda Radtke-Wichita Falls Rider
All Star   School  Coach
Elizabeth Graham  Cedar Park Vista Ridge KimFuller
Amy Huddleston  New Braunfels Phyllis Fowler
Lauren Salisbury  Southlake Carroll Wyvonne Walling
Amanda Watlington Aledo  Kathy Goings
Mary Catherine Aune Austin Westlake Al Bennett
Ashlie Christenson  Cleburne  Floyd Rogers
Brittanie Wallace  Cedar Park Vista Ridge Kim Fuller
Kathryn Wilkerson   Arlington Lamar  Shain Sackett
Bianca Sauls  Pflugerville Lori Gray
Elizabeth Mowrey  Wichita Falls Rider TiAda Radtke
Mady Bates  Buda Hays Michael Kane
Brittany Bullard  Amarillo High Jan Barker
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2007 Coaches of the Year

The following coaches were 
winners in the clinic drawing: 
left to right, Lee Grisham - 2nd 
Vice President, Zane Todd - 
Rocksprings HS, Melinda Smith 
- Union Grove HS, Maria Men-
diola - Raymondville HS, Bill 
Hulsey - TGCA Staff Member

Cross Country Coaches of the Year:

1A-2A-3A
T’Linda Taylor, 

Shallowater

4A-5A
Robert Ondrasek, 
Southlake Carroll

Basketball Coaches of the Year:

1A-2A-3A
Brian Legan, 

Sundown

4A-5A
Jill McDill, 
Rockwall

Softball Coaches of the Year:

1A-2A-3A
Guyla Smith, 

West

4A-5A
Christy Tumilty, 
Flower Mound 

Marcus

Track & Field Coaches of the Year:

1A-2A-3A
Richard Hinojosa, 

La Vernia

4A-5A
Cinda Baer, 
Mansfield 

Timberview

Volleyball Coaches of the Year:

1A-2A-3A
Susan Brewer, 

Bellville

4A-5A
Jan Barker, 
Amarillo

Sub-Varsity Coaches of the Year:

Sub-Varsity Basketball: 1A-2A-3A  Mike McIntosh, Llano
      4A-5A Christy Dill, Kerrville Tivy
Sub-Varsity Cross Country: 1A-2A-3A Tracy Steele, Chapel Hill
      4A-5A Brandy Hadley, Lewisville
Sub-Varsity Softball:     1A-2A-3A Beau Burnett, Seymour
      4A-5A Elizabeth Collier, Corsicana
Sub-Varsity Track & Field: 1A-2A-3A Susie Walters, East Bernard
      4A-5A Monica Miller, Harker Heights
Sub-Varsity Volleyball: 1A-2A-3A Carol Moore, Bronte
      4A-5A Julie Green, Stephenville

Clinic Drawing Winners
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Important Dates - 2007-08 School Year

October 2007
15  TGCA   Enrollment Deadline All Sports
17  Basketball  First day for pratice
21-22  UIL   Legislative Council Meeting, Austin
23  Volleyball  District certification deadline, 4A
25-27  Volleyball  Bi-district 4A
27  Cross Country  District certification deadline
27  Volleyball  District certification deadline 1A, 2A, 3A, & 5A
27  Basketball  First day for scrimmages, all conferences
29-30  Volleyball  Bi-district 1A, 2A, 3A, & 5A; Area 4A
     
November 2007
1-3  Volleyball  Area 1A, 2A, 3A & 5A;
     Regional quarterfinals 4A
3  Cross Country  Regional meets
5  TGCA   Deadline for all Cross Country nominations
     (Monday noon)
5  Basketball  First day for interschool games, all conferences
5-6  Volleyball  Regional quarterfinals 1A, 2A, 3A, & 5A; 
     Regional semi-finals 4A
9-10  Volleyball  Regional, all conferences
10  Cross Country  State Meet
12  TGCA   Deadline for all Volleyball nomination forms (Monday Noon)
     (tapes must be received by Wed. before state tournament)
15-17  Volleyball  State Tournament

LaQuinta - Official Hotel of TGCA TGCA News

Coaches, 
teams and 
fans can 
receive pre-
ferred rates 
through the 
La Quinta 
toll-free 
central 
reservations 
number 1-800-531-5900. This rate will 
also apply to reservations made directly 
with LaQuinta hotels, as well as, via 
the internet at www.lq.com using the 
corporate/promotional code of TGCA. 
These rates are good for both business 
and leisure travel, seven days a week, 
for standard and king bedded room 
types coast to coast.

TGCA News is the official newsletter of the Texas Girls Coaches Association, 1603 
Manor Rd., Austin, TX 78722-2536;

(512) 708-1333, (512) 708-1325 (fax), tgca@austintgca.com (e-mail); It is published 
nine times per year, September through May.

Executive Director: Sam Tipton, Sam@austintgca.com
Administrative Assistant: Susan Doherty, Susan@austintgca.com
Membership Administrator: Lisa Kulawik, Lisa@austintgca.com

Editor: Chris Schmidt

TGCA on the Web
Polls, as well as other current information, can be found on the TGCA Web site at: 

www.austintgca.com.

Did you move?
Please notify the TGCA office if your school, home address, telephone number or 

coaching assignment changes. 

UIL eligibility / Sport rule questions
If you have any questions on eligibility or sport rule interpretations, contact the UIL 

at (512) 471-5883.
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TGCA Sponsors

Nike

Athletic Supply Baden Gandy Ink

SchuttJostens

Stromgren Boathouse Sports

Speedline

Gulf Coast Specialities

Jerry’s Scoreboard

LaQuinta

Betlin

Worth

HSSBN

Mizuno

Russell Spalding


